

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/20/2019 3:34 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97583-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 77531-6-I

---

KATHLEEN MANCINI,

Petitioner

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent

---

RESPONDENT CITY OF TACOMA'S RESPONSE TO KATHLEEN  
MANCINI'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN  
WSB# 27084  
Attorney for Respondent  
Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
747 Market Street, Suite 1120  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 591-5885

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Statement of the Case .....1

II. Issue Presented .....4

III. Discretionary Review is not warranted in this case. ....4

    A. This Court’s analysis in Beltran-Serrano has no application to the instant case .....5

    B. Mancini II does not conflict with the public duty doctrine or create a new immunity, but rather, applies a well-established body of law on negligent investigation claims.....8

    C. This case does not involve any questions of constitutional law .....13

IV. Conclusion .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases:

<u>Beltran-Serrano,</u> 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 19
<u>Bender v. Seattle,</u> 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	13, 15
<u>Bradley v. Am. Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.,</u> 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	16
<u>Brutsche v. City of Kent,</u> 164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....	1, 17, 18
<u>Burr v. Clark,</u> 30 Wn.2d 149, 190 P.2d 769 (1948) .....	16
<u>Dever v. Fowler,</u> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....	11, 12
<u>Donaldson v. Seattle,</u> 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992), rev. denied, 120 Wn.2d 1031 (1993) .....	12
<u>Ducote v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</u> 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785, 787 (2009).....	12
<u>Franklin v. Foxworth,</u> 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<u>Garratt v. Dailey,</u> 46 Wn.2d 197, 279 P.2d 1091 (1955).....	16
<u>Goldsby v. Stewart,</u> 158 Wash. 39, 290 P. 422 (1930).....	17, 18
<u>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Roberts,</u> 179 Wn. App. 739, 320 P.3d 77 (2013), rev. denied, 180 Wn.2d 1026 (2014) .....	16

<u>Keates v. City of Vancouver,</u> 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88, 94 (1994).....	11,
<u>Mancini v. City of Tacoma,</u> 188 Wn. App. 1006, 2015 WL 3562229 (2015)(Mancini I).....	3, 10
<u>Mancini v. City of Tacoma,</u> No. 77531-6-I slip op. (2019)( Mancini II) .....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19
<u>Michigan v. Summers,</u> 452 U.S. 692, 101 S. Ct. 2587, 69 L.Ed.2d 340 (1981).....	15
<u>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.,</u> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	9
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Justus,</u> 199 Wn. App. 435, 398 P.3d 1258, rev. denied, 189 Wn.2d 1026 (2017) .....	17
<u>Turngren v. King County,</u> 104 Wn.2d 293, 705 P.2d 258 (1985).....	13
<u>Ullrich v. Columbia &amp; Cowlitz R. Co.,</u> 189 Wash. 668, 66 P.2d 853 (1937).....	16
<u>Washburn v. City of Federal Way,</u> 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	9
 <b>STATUTES AND CODES:</b>	
RCW 26.44.050 (2019).....	12
RCW 35.22.280(35) (2019) .....	6
 <b>RULES:</b>	
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	4
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	4, 19

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §214(1).....18
